

## 12th March, 2024

To,
Dy. General Manager
Department of Corporate Services,
BSE Ltd.,
P. J. Towers, Dalal Street,
Fort, Mumbai – 400 001

To,
The Manager - Listing,
National Stock Exchange of India Ltd.,
Plot No. C/1, G Block,
Bandra Kurla Complex,
Bandra (E), Mumbai – 400 051

Ref: Scrip Code: 543322 Ref: Scrip Name: GLS

Dear Sir/Madam,

#### Sub: Nirma Limited acquires majority stake in Glenmark Life Sciences

With reference to the subject mentioned above, kindly find attached media release which is self-explanatory.

You are requested to take the same on record.

Thanking You,

Your Faithfully,

For Glenmark Life Sciences Limited

Rudalf Corriea
Company Secretary & Compliance Officer

Encl: As above

# Press Release For Immediate Dissemination



# Nirma Limited acquires majority stake in Glenmark Life Sciences

Completes Acquisition of 75% of Share Capital from Glenmark Pharmaceuticals

**March 12, 2024, Ahmedabad/Mumbai:** Nirma Limited, a diversified conglomerate with interest in consumer products, chemicals and pharmaceuticals, has announced the completion of acquisition of 91,895,379 equity shares, representing 75% of the current issued and paid-up equity share capital of Glenmark Life Sciences from Glenmark Pharmaceuticals.

Under the terms of the share purchase agreement, Nirma Limited has purchased 75% of the current issued and paid-up equity share capital of Glenmark Life Sciences, consolidating its position as the new promoter of the company. This strategic acquisition marks a significant milestone for Nirma Limited as it strengthens its presence in the pharmaceuticals and life sciences sector.

Commenting on the transaction, **Mr. Hiren Karsanbhai Patel, Managing Director, Nirma Limited** said, "We are pleased to announce the successful completion of a majority stake in Glenmark Life Sciences. This acquisition aligns with our strategic objective to expand our presence in the pharmaceutical and life sciences industry. We are excited about the growth opportunities that lie ahead and are committed to leveraging our resources and expertise to drive sustainable long-term value for our stakeholders."

Speaking on the announcement **Dr. Yasir Rawjee, Managing Director and CEO, Glenmark Life Sciences** said, "We are delighted to welcome Nirma Limited as our new promoter. Their commitment and overall sense of purpose to unlock the potential that lies ahead of this business will further strengthen our position and accelerate our growth trajectory. We will continue to deliver high quality innovative solutions to our customers and enhance value for our shareholders."

Further the Board of Directors of the Company has appointed Mr. Hiren Karsanbhai Patel, Mr. Kaushikbhai N. Patel and Mr. VijayKumar Ratilal Shah as Additional Directors, subject to approval of the shareholders.

### **About Glenmark Life Sciences (GLS)**

Glenmark Life Sciences Limited (BSE: 543322, NSE: GLS), is a leading developer and manufacturer of select, high-value, non-commoditized, active pharmaceutical ingredients (APIs) in chronic therapeutic areas such as cardiovascular disease, central nervous system disease, pain management and diabetes. The company is increasingly providing CDMO services to a range of multinational and specialty pharmaceutical companies.

It has a diversified portfolio of 146 molecules & supplies its products to customers in India, Europe, North America, Latin America, Japan and the rest of the world (ROW). The company's 4 manufacturing facilities are located in Ankleshwar, Dahej, Mohol and Kurkumbh with a total installed capacity of 1198 KL, which are regularly inspected by global regulators such as USFDA, PMDA (Japan) and EDQM (Europe).

Learn more about Glenmark Life Sciences Limited on www. <a href="https://www.glenmarklifesciences.com/">https://www.glenmarklifesciences.com/</a>

For any further queries please contact:

Soumi Rao | General Manager – Corporate Communications & CSR

Email: Soumi.Rao@glenmarklifesciences.com

Mobile: 9870196931